The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form 2.17B

A7B

iName of Company

LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited

Campany number

04257749

In the
High Court of Justice

{full name of coust)

Court case number
21630 of 2008

(a) Insert full HWe (a) *
name(s) and P R Boyle
address(es) of Harrisons

administrator(s}

*‘Delete as

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RG12QL

applicable

John C Sallabank
Harrisons

4 5t Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RG1 2QL

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b)79January 2010

Signed

Dated

C
N~

Joint / Administrator(s)

Zq ’Tomww--..z QDIU

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be wisible to researchers of the
public record

WEDNESDAY

P R Boyle
Harrisons

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RG1 2QL

DX Number

0118 951 0798
DX Exchange

I -

03/02/2010 1023
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




LPW Group Limited
LPW Fleetcare Limited
LPW Truckwash Limited
LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited
- All In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals
to Creditors Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

HADM_0401Ba
Rev Oct 09




LPW Group Limited
LPW Fleetcare Limited
LPW Truckwash Limited
LPW Truckwash {MSA) Limited
- AH In Administration

’

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals
to Creditors Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

H-Di1_3-C 23
Ra T T2




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limiteqg —
All In Admiristration (‘the Companies’)

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

CONTENTS
1 Glossary
2 Statutory Information
3 [ntroduction
4 Background and Events Leading to the Application for an Admimistration
5 Purpose and Progress of the Administration
51 Purpase of the Administration
52 Progress of the Admunistration
53 Other Matters
6 Statement of Affairs
7 Creditors’ Meeting
8 Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Appendices
I Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments
[1 Statement of Affairs

[11 Creditor and Shareholder Details

Iv Schedule of Time Costs and Guide to Administrators’ Fees




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited —
All In Administration

Report and Joint Admuinistrators’ Proposals

1. GLOSSARY LPW GROUP LIMITED
Administrataors P R Boyle and ) C Sallabank of Harrsons, 4 St Giles Court,
Southampton Streer, Reading, RG1 2QL
Appaintors Eurofactor (UK) Limited trading as Credit Agricele Commercial Finance
{'CAC"
Administration Application The administration documentation was filed at the High Court of Justice

an 7 December 2009 and allocated Court Number 21633 of 2009

Company LPW Group Limited (company registered number 06557826) (the
Company”)

The references In this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

2, STATUTORY INFORMATION  LPW GROUP LIMITED
Date of Incorporation 7 Apri 2008

Registered Office 4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading RG1 2QL

Former Registered Office Unit 10 Pennine Business Park
Bradley Road
Huddersfield HD2 1GN |

Trading Addresses Unit 10 Pennine Business Park
Bradiey Road
Huddersfieid HO2 1GN

Nature of Business Provision of Commercial Vehicle Cleaning
Company Directors Appointed Resigned
Laurie P Moon 7 Aprii 2008 .
Susan Moon 15 December 2008 30 September 2009
Company Secretary Appointed Resigned
Susan Moon 7 Aprit 2008 -
Sharehelding 10,000 orcinary 1 pence shares i1ssued and fully paid up and held as

per the hst attached at Appendix 11

Charges Register An all assets debenturs in faveur of Eurofactor (UK} bimited was
created on 11 April 2008 and reqistered at Companes House on 15
April 2008 |




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited —
All In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

1 GLOSSARY LPW FLEETCARE LIMITED

Adminustrators P R Boyle and J C Sallabank of Harrisons, 4 St Glles Court,
Southampton Street, Reading, RG1 2QL

Appointors Eurofactor (UK) Limited trading as Credit Agricole Commercial Finance
('CACH
Admiristration Application The administration documentation was filed at the High Court of Justice

on 7 December 2009 and allocated Court Number 21637 of 2009

Company LPW Fleetcare Limited (company registered number 06558536} (‘the
Company”)

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B
of the Insclvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION LPW FLEETCARE LIMITED
Date of Incorparation 8 April 2008

Regrstered Office 4 5t Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading RG1 2QL

Former Registered Office Unit 10 Pennine Business Park
Bradiey Road
Huddersfield HD2 1GN

Trading Addresses Unit 10 Pennine Business Park
Bradley Road
Huddersfield HD2 1GN

Nature of Business Prowvision of vehicle cleaning supplies & equipment
Company Directors Appointed Resigned
Laurie P Moon 15 October 2008 -
Susan Moon 29 August 2008 30 September 2009
Laurie P Moon 8 April 2008 29 August 2008
Company Secretary Appointed Resigned
Susan Moon 8 April 2008 -
Sharsholging 100 ordinary £1 shares 1ssued and fully paid up and held as per the

hst attached at Apoendr 111

Charges Register An alt assets debenture in favour of Eurofactor (LK) Limited was
created on 11 April 2008 and registered at Companies House on 15
Aprit 2008




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash {MSA) Limited —
All In Adminmistration (‘the Companies’)

Report and Joint Admunistrators’ Proposals

1. GLOSSARY

Administrators

AppoINtors

Administration Apphcation

Company

LPW TRUCKWASH LIMITED

P R Boyle ana } C Sellabank of Harmsons, 4 St Gles Court,
Southampton Street, Reading, RG1 20L

Eurofactor (UK) Limited trading as Credit Agricole Commercial Finance
(CAC)

The administration documentation was filed at the High Court of Justice
on 7 December 2009 and allocated Court Number 21632 of 2005

LPW Truckwash Limited {company registered number 06554952) (‘the
Company’)

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

2. STATUTORY INFORMATICON

Date of Incorporation

Reagistered Office

Former Reqistered Office

Trading Addresses

Nature of Business

Company Direcfors

Company Secretary

Shareholding

Crarges Register

LPW TRUCKWASH LIMITED
3 April 2008

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading RG1 20QL

Unit 10 Pennine Business Park
Bradley Road
Huddersfield HD2 1GN

Unit 10 Pennine Business Park

Bradley Road

Huddersfield HD2 1GN

Commercial Vehicle Cleaning
Appointed Resigned

15 October 2008
29 August 2008

Laurie P Moon

Susan Moon 30 September 2009

Laurie P Moon 3 April 2008 29 August 2008
Appointed Resigned

Susan Moon 3 April 2008 -

Gary A Taylor 3 Apri 2008 3 Apni 2008

10,000 ordinary 1 pence shares issued and fully paid up and held as
per the list attached at Appendix 111

An all assets debenture in favour of Eurofactor (UK) Limited vias
created on 11 Aoril 2008 and registered at Companies House on 15
Aprit 2008




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash {(MSA) Limiteq -
All In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

1,

GLOSSARY

Administrators

Appointors

Administration Application

Company

LPW TRUCKWASH (MSA) LIMITED

P R Boyle and ) C Sallebank of Harrsons, 4 St Giles Court,
Southampton Street, Reading, RG1 20L

Eurofactor (UK) Limited trading as Credit Agricole Commercial finance

£CACH

The administration documentation was filed at the High Couwrt of Justice
on 7 December 2009 and allocated Court Number 21630 of 2009

LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited (company registered number 04257749)

(‘the Company”)

The references In this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are tc the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Trading Addresses

Nature of Business

Company Directors

Company Secretary

LPW TRUCKWASH (MSA) LIMITED

24 July 2001

4 St Giles Court

Southampton Street

Reading RG1 2QL

Unit 10 Pannine Business Park

Bradley Road
Bradley

Huddersfield HD2 1GN

Unit 10 Pennine Business Park

Bradley Road
Bradley

Huddersfield D2 1GN

Truck Washes at Motorway Service Areas

Laure P Moon
Susan Moon
Susan Moon
Laurie P Moon
James W Moon
Gary Moon
Gary A Taylor
Lisa J Taylor

Susan Moon
Lynda A Heywood
Lisa ] Taylor

(MCA Registrars
Limited

Gary A Tavylor

Appointed
15 October 2008
15 December 2008
29 August 2008
30 November 2006
30 November 2006
30 November 2006
2 July 2007
1 August 2001

Appointed
20 Apnil 2008
30 Movember 2006
10 March 2003
12 November 2003

1 August 2001

Resigned

30 September 2005
15 October 2008

29 August 2008

20 April 2008

20 Apri 2008

1 August 2008

30 November 2001

Resigned
8 May 2008
30 November 2006
25 Fepruary 2005

12 November 2003




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Linuted, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited —
All In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

STATUTORY INFORMATION LPW TRUCKWASH (MSA) LIMITED CONT,.,

Shar=holding 100 erdinary £1 shares issued and {ully paid up and held as per the
list attached at Appendix 111

Charges Ragister An all assets debenture in favour of Eurofactor (UK) Limited was
created on 11 Apni 2008 and registered at Companies House on 15
April 2008




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash (MSA) Lmited —
All In Administration (‘the Companies’)

Report and Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals

3 INTRODUCTION

P P Boyle and J C Sallabank of Harrisons were appainted as Joint Administrators of LPW Truckwash Limited
on 7 December 2009 upon CAC fillng a notice of appointment of an administrator at the High Court of
Justice in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schadule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Wea can advise that pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Scheduie B1 Insolvency Act 1985 the functions of the
Jont Administrators are being exercised by either or both of the Administrators

[n accordance with Paragraph 49 of Scnedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986 we the Joint Administrators now set
out our proposals for achieving the purpose and conduct of the administration

This report also includes certain information for creditors that 1s a requirement under Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

4, BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATION

LPW Truckwash Limited ('LPWTW") was incorporated on 3 April 2008 under the name of Moonshelf Limiited
and changed 1ts name on 9 April 2008, shortly before acquiring the business of LPWGR Limited (LPWGR”)
which formerly traded as LPW Group Limited LPWGR was subject to administration proceedings
commencing on 10 Apnl 2008

At the time of the purchase Laurie Moon ('LM"), who was also a director of LPWGR, restructured the
husiness as follows -

1.WM

Ultimate Shareholder

2. LPW Group Limited
(LPWGP")

100% Shareholder

F |
i 3. LPWTW 4 LPW Fleetcare Limited 5. LPW Truckwash (MSA) |
(LPWFC)) Limited [LPWMSA™} i

1 Director of all these companies and 100% shareholder of LPW GP Limited

LPWGP was incorporated on 7 April 2008 under the name of Mponhold Limited and changed 1ts name

to on 9 May 2008 This 1s a holding company  This company 1s the 100% shareholder of LPWTW

LPWFC and LPWMSA

3 LPWTW purchased the business and assets of LPWGR Limited from 1ts Administrators The company
provides truck washing facibtizs from a number of service stations Lhroughout the UK whare

4 LPWFC was incorporated on 8 Aprii 2008 uncer the name of LPW Flestwash Limited and changed s
name on 11 April 2008  After the reconstruction of the group, LPWFC focused solely on the suoply of

cleaning products and ecuipment to the transport industry




e A

LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited -
All In Admnistration ('the Companies’)

Report and Joint Admnistrators’ Proposals

4

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATION
CONT .

5 LPWIMSA was incorporated in 24 July 2001 under the name of Alpine Cleaning Services Limitad angd
changed its name to LPW Truckwash MSA Limitea on 25 Apnl 2008  The company dealt with the
provision of truckwashes at motorway service stations

LM has adwvised that he belleved that restructuring the busmess into separate companies dealing with
distinct areas would reduce the confusion caused by effectively conducting two businesses In ane company
It would also enzsble them to he managed as separate profit centres Therefore, the business was
restructured to separate out the functions of the truckwash side of the business with the supply of the
products

Inibial trading was promising but problems arose as customers were unable to distinguish the functions of
LPWTW with LPWMSA As a result i July 2008 these two businesses amalgamated and LPWMSA has been
a dormant company since that time

LPWTW traded from leased premises in Huddersfield on a three year lease taken out in March 2009 for
£25,000 per annum and provided for a break clause each year At the end of the first year of trading
LPWTW's turnover was in the region of £2million and had a gross profit margin of 25%

LPWFC tradea from premises in Hornchurch on an informal basis At the end of the first year of trade
LPWFC's turnaver was in the region of £1million with a gross profit margin of 25%

1t 1s understood that the Companies were funded through an imvoice discounting facility with CAC which
provided a combimed facility of approximately £1milhon  The Companies banked with National Westminster
Bank plc but did not have any overdraft faciities or loans

Even with this funding and the steps taken to reduce overheads, the Companies still experienced cash flow
problems LM has adwised that this was primanly due o the fact that they had difficulty 1 obtairing credit
and had to trade on a pro formea basis  In addition, the business was adversely affected by the downturn
in the econamy as there ware less HGVY's on the road from the autumn of 2008 This was evidenced by the
number of large profile insclvencies 0 the retarl sector which began In the last quarter of 2008 and
adversely affected the logistics market

At the time of the Administration of LPWGR it had approximately 130 employees that were transferred to
LPWTW under the Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPER") In a
process of becemmg more efficient and cost effective the LM reduced the overhead of the Companies over
time through redundancy and natural wastage By December 2009 the total number of employees for all
the companies had reduced to approximately 80 Lm also confirmed that LPWTW closed & sites that 1t had
traded from during that period

Additionally, LM was trying to obtan new financing for the Companies and to restructure the same n order
to cut overheads further ta facltate trade gong forward LPWTW was to relocate to the Hornchurch
premises and had given notice on the Huddersfield premises vith the intention of reducing rental costs

However, at the oeginning of December 2009 we were contacted by CAC due to our prior experience of the
director ana the business CAC expressed a concern that there appzared to be a sianificant amount of
credis raised against the combinad ledger of the business  This related onmanly as a result of duphcate
involces baing raised and invoices beng raised in advance  As a rasult of this CAC felt there would be 2
large deficiency in their secunty




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limitect —
All In Administration (‘the Companies’)

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4, BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATION
CONT .

AL a meeting held with LM ana CAC, alternative insolvency nroceedings were considered  The Companies
considered putting forward a proposal to 1ts creditors under a company voluntary arrangement Howewver,
they were unable to do so as they would have been unable to cash flow ongoing trade with the level of
historic debt and contractual obligations going forward

Placing the Companies into hguidaticn was also considered but rejected as liquidation would resuit N the
loss of the goodwill of the business Further, all empioyees would have been made redundant Therefore,
an Admimistration was the only alternative left to the Companies which would enable the protection of the
employees’ contracts and the preservation of the Companies’ goodwill

In order to secure its position, CAC considered that it had no alternative other than to exerase 1ts rights
under its debenture  Accordingly, on 7 December 2009 a notice of appointment of administrators by the
holder of a qualifying floating charge was fited at the High Court of Justice

5, PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
5.1 Purpose of the Admmistration

The Companies could not be saved as a going concern 1N accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a), since there
were insufficent funds avallable to finance trading the Company or to enable a contributicn based
voluntary arrangement  Paragraph 3(1)(b) does not apply since there are nsufficient funds to enable a
distribution to unsecurad creditors

The purpose of the Administration, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(c) is to realise property In order to
make a distribution to one or mare secured or preferential creditor

5.2 Progress of the Administration
521 Recempts and Payments Account

Attached for your referral at Appendix 1 1s a summary of our receipts and paymenis since the
commericement of the proceedings on 7 December 2009 to date

5272 Sale of Business

Prior to our appointment the business was marketed as a whole by way of a detalled crcular to my furm's
database of third parties who had expressed an interest In acquiring busINesses in the Company’s trading
sector Thereafter three parties stated an inibial interest in the business of the Companies but after
receiving additicnal information one of the parties indicated that they did not wish to proceed

A meeting was arranged for Monday 7 December 2009 at the Huddersfield office to allow the other third
party purchaser the chance to meet with LM And gain an understanding of the business He
Administrators were always under the impression that the offer would only be formahised if they could work

with LM going forwarg  The third party was advised of the name of the business so he coutd do some
research of his own  On Menday morming the third party purchaser withdrew their offer and cancelled the
appowrtment to attend the Huddersfizld office therefore we had no choice other than to commencs
negotiation solely within LM




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited ~
All In Admuinistration (‘the Companies’)

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

522

5223

Sale of Susmess Cont

Immediately upon our appantment It was evident that there was nco possibility of the Joint Administrators
trading the Company Tt had been established that there were insufficient funds avallable to enable any
appointed Adminmistrator to trade, even in the short term, which would have provided a period of time in
which marketing activities could be undertaken

Shortly prior to the Jont Administrators” appomiment LM, on behalf of Azzurrt (Foods) Limited (‘Azzurry),
expressad an mterest in purchasing the goodwill and intellectual property rnights belonging to the busimess
Azzurri stated an infention to continue the business and in doing so protect the jobs of the employeas and
maintain a seamless service to clients

An independent valuation of LPWFC's chattels and stock held at the Hornchurch premises was undertaken
by Ashwells Nationwide Services (*Ashwells’), who are independent Agents and Valuers, on 3 December
2009 Ashwells stated that the chatte! assets were valued at £3,410 n situ and £1,370 on a break up basis
and recommended that the offer for the assets be accepted

An independent valuation of LPWTW, in particular its financed assets and equtpment, was undertaken by
JPS Chartered Surveyars ('JPS'), ndependent Agents and Valuers, 3 December 2009 JPS stated that,
taking mto account the outstanding finance, the business assets had no equity and that the chattels at the
Hornchurch premises as a whole were valued at £410 1n situ and £165 on a forced sale basis

An offer of £62,500 for the four connected businesses was received from Azzurri to purchase the stock and
equipment, work 1n progress, goodwill and intetlectual property rnights of the Company Azzurriis a business
wholly owned by LM, who 15 also its director We are not aware of any parties advising Azzurrt  The
realisation achieved 15 1In excess of the valuation undertaken and the Agent endorsed the offer made as

acceptable

We would advise that on 7 December 2009 the assets schaduled below were sold subject to a Sale and
Purchase Agreement to Azzurr for the total sum of ££62,500 -

£
Goodwill and trading styles 50,000
Intellectual property nghts 4
Chattel assets 4,000
Wark in Progress 8,496
£62,500

I confirm that the full sum payable has been recewved and the sale proceeds have been apporticned
appropriately between the Companies to reftect the business and asset values advised by our agents

Book Debts

The sale of business assets did not include the book debts, which will not pass across to the successor
business These debts are subject to a fixed charge i favour of CAC in accardance with their debenture
and invoica discounting agreement dated 11 Apnl 2008 Inksmoor Trade Credit Management (‘Inksmoor’)
s to assist us it the collaction of the outstanding book dabt

At the date of appaintmant baock debts outstanding in LPWFC fotalled £551,488 of which the Director
estimates that approsmately £248,170 to be realisable  To date £102,531 has been collected  Although
further £439,741 1s outstanding «t 1s unclear hov much of this will be realisable




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash {(MSA) Limitag —
All In Administration (*the Companies’)

Report and Joint Adnmunistrators’ Proposals

523

524

525

Book Debits cont

Al the date of apporntment book debts cutstanaing in LPWTW totalled £576,082 of which the Directer
estimates that approximately £345,649 to be realisable To date £227,178 has been collected  Although 2
further £346,636 15 outstanding 1t 15 unclear how much of this will be realisable

At the cate of appointment book debts outstanding in LPWMSA totalled £13,518 of which the Director s
uncertamn of whether this will be collectable To date £23 has been collected

Secured Creditor

A first legal charge was granted to CAC on 11 Apnl 2008, which was registered on 15 April 2008 and
provided fixed and floating charges over ail tangible and intangible assets of the Company

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 orovides that, where a company has created a floating charge
after 15 September 2003, the Administrater must make a Prescribed Part of the company’s Net Property
avallable for the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating chargeholder except in so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured clams Net Property means the amount
which would, were It not for this provision, be avalable to floating chargeholders out of floating charge
assets (1e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisatton) The Prescribed Part s

calculfated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

a  50% of the first £10,000 of Net Property
«  20% of Net Property thereafter
e Uptoamaxmum amount to be made avallable of £600,000

An Admirustrator will not be required to set aside the Prescribed Partf

« the Net Property 15 less than £10,000 and he thinks the cast of distrbuting the Prescribed Part
would be disproporiionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

« he apples to the Court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the Prescribed Part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the Court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

In accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we would advise that since net property s
estimated to be below the prescribed mimimum of £10,000 for each the Company and we the Jont
Administrators consider that the cost of distnbution will be disproportionate to the benefit there will be no
prescribed part pursuant to Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 availlable to unsecured creditors
However, we reserve our position generally in this regard should crcumstances matenally change

Employees

AL the date of appointment there were 83 employees working for the Companies Al of these employess
have now been taken on by Azzwirn and all nghis transferred in accordance with the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employmeant) Regulations 2006 As a result no preferential employee claims
fall on the business




LPW Group Linited, LPW Fleetcare Lirited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited -
All In Admimistration (‘the Companies’)

Report and Joint Admintstrators’ Proposals

5.3

531

532

533

534

Other Matters
Jome Admiristrators’ Remouneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) our remuneration shall be agreed with the fixed and floating
chargeholder However, a schedule of our time costs to gate and a guide to Administrators’ remuneration
for 2ach company 1s attached at Appendix 1V, for your inforrmation

EC Regulations

EC Regulations apply All of the proceedings are mam proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the gC
Reguiation

Refevant information pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvenicy Rules 1986

No trading has taken place during the Adminisirations as a result of the prompt sale and therefore the
terms of Rute 2 33(2){o)(11) do not apply

Dwidend Prospects

[t 15 apparent from the information avallable to date that there 1s no possitbility of there being sufficient
funds avarlable to enable a distnibution to the unsecured creditors

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the directors have been
asked to provide us as Jomt Administraters a Statement of Affairs as at 7 December 2009

However, at the date of writing this has not yet been receved and no explanation has been given in
respect of this non-compliance

For the purpose of this report we have prepared an estimated statement of affairs, which 15 attached at
Appendix II for each company

CREDITORS’ MEETING

Since there 15 no possibility of there being sufficent funds avardable to enable a distrbution to the
unsecured creditors of any the Companies it 1s not our intention to call a meeting of creditors at this time,
in accordance with Paragraph 52{1){b) of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986

However, In accordance with Paragraph 52(2) a meeting of creditors shall be held if, within 12 days of the
date of this report, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debis of the relevant
Company request 1t Therafore, should you require a meeting of creditors to be held please contact us
upon recaipt of this report




LPW Group Limited, LPW Fleetcare Limited, LPW Truckwash Limited, LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited —
All In Admimstration {‘the Companies’)

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals
8, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
For each of the Companies we the Jaint Administrators propose the following -

1 Should the Joint Administrators believe that it 1s appropriate to do so and or beneficial to realisations
and or In satisfaction of the sums due to the secured creditor, they be authorised to extend the terr of
offica for & months from the automatic end date of 6 December 2010, In accordance with Paragraph
76(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

2 Since there are insufficient assets avallable to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors the Joint
Administrators shall conclude the adrministration pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the
Insoivency Act 1986, moving from admunistration to dissolution This wall be carried out once all
mattars have been finalsed

3 Since there are insufficient funds available to make a distnibution to unsecured creditors and a creditor
indicates his written intention to petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company or provides &
written request that the company be placed into compuisory winding up, for the purpose of the Official
Receiver conducting an investigation, the Administrator 1s granted authonty to exit the Administration
under Paragraph 80 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 thereby creating the vehicle for a
creditor to petibion for a compulsory winding up order

4 In accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators’
are discharged from any labihty with regards to the Company and granted ther release from office
when the proceedings come to an end and upon the filing of the appropriate documentation at
Companies House

If you have any questions In relation to this report please do not hesitate to contact our local office

\f\/ N

P R Boyle & ] C Sallabank
Joint Administrators

25 January 2010




LPW Greup Limited
{In Admunistration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 20/01/2010

SofAL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
100 Geodwal! NIL
100 Intellectual Property Rights MIL
MiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
100 Goodwill 100
100 Intellectual Property Rights 100
200
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(34,051 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(9 755 00) Directors NIL
{53 000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
(24 000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00y Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NiL
(120,902 00) 200
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 - Current 200
200

Notes

Sr-= b1

1PS SQL Ver 502

20 Janaary 2010 t7 42




LPW Fleetcare Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 20/01/2010

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
14 999 30 Gooduwill 14 999 00
100 (ntellectual Property Rights 100
21817000 Book Dzhis NIL
15 Ggo 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(454 931 00) CAC (UK) Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
350000 Stock & Equipment 3,500 00
3,50000
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,600 00
{1,500 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{80,077 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(5 000 00} Directors NiL
{56 000 00} HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
{59 000 00} HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(388,438 00) 17,000 00
REFPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewvable 22500
Bank 2 - Current 16 77500
17,000 00

Notes

FPa.e ' 2

IPS SGL ver 302

20 January 2012 17 42




LPW Truckwash Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 20/01/2010

SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
34990 00 Goodwill NIL
i 00 Intellectual Property Rights NIL
345548 00 Book Dabts NiL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(536 340 00) CAC (UK Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill 34,999 00
Intellectua! Property Rights 100
500 00 Stock & Equipment 500 00
8,496 00 Work In Progress 8 496 00
Rates Refund 760 94
44 756 94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 678 00
(678 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{89,723 00Y Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(73,332 00) LPWGR Limited - In Admimstration NIL
(12 015 00} Directors NIL
(1,341 00) National Westminster Bank NIL
(190,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
{102,000 00) HM Revenue & Custams - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Sharehclders NIL
NIL
{625,215 00) 44,078 94
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recawvable 101 70
Bank 2 - Current 44 756 94
Trade Creaditors (778 70
44,078 94

Notes

1o &ML viar £

20 lan ar. 2610 17 27




LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 20/01/2010

Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
100 Goodwill MIL
100 Intellactual Property Righis NIL
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
NI
SECURED CREDITORS
{10012 00) CAC (UK} Limited NiL
NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill 100
intellectual Properiy Rights 100
200
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(10,110 00) 200
REFPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 - Current 200
200

Notes

1PS 501 Yer 502

20 Japuars 2000 17 473




Insolvency Act 1986

LPW Group Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 7 December 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwil| NIL 100
Intellectual Property Rights NIL 100
Goodwill 100
Inteliectual Property Rights e 100
200
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
. NIL
200
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
200
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
200
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
200
Unsecured non-preferential clams (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 34,051 00
Directors 9,755 Q0
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE 53,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 24,000 00
120,806 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (120,804 00)

Issuad and called up capital
Qrdinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/HDEFICIENCY]

{120,804 00)

100 00

10C 00

(125,904 00)

18 January 2010 17 35




Insolvency Act 1986

LPW Fleetcare Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 7 December 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
_— R — E E —_
ASSETS
Gooa il MIL 14 999 00
Intellecte 2l Property Rights NIL 100
Book Debis 531 488 00 248 170 00
CAC (UK Limitag (454 931 00) (454 931 00)
Deficiency crd (191 761 00)
Sk & Equipmant 3 50000
3 50000
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
, _NIL
3 50000

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 191 761 00

(188 261 00)

Esumated orescnbed part of net property where applicabie (to carry forward) e __ . NIL
(188,261 00)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NiL

Esumatsd prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) ___ NIL
NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shortfall te floating charge holders)
Shortfali to preferental creditors (hrought down) 188,261 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 80,077 00
Direciors 5,000 00
HM Revanue & Customs - PAYE 56,000 00
HM Reverue & Customs - VAT 5200000
388,338 00
Zaumated ¢eacizncy’su plus as ragards non-preferential creditors
12y chea ng any shorifali to floating charge holdars) {388 338 0Q;
(388 338 09)
lssu2. znd called up capial
Craimz7, Snrarznoloers 10000
100 G0

JOTaL SURPLUS/DEFICIENCY) (358 438 00,

Ll B - ot a s =



e A o a——— =

insolvency Act 1986

LPW Truckwash Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 7 December 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
e £ £ £
~SSETS
Gooawi| MNiL 34,990 60
tniellecival Property Rights MNIL 100
Book Ceots 576 082 00 345649 00
CAC (UK} Limited (535 340 00) (536,340 00)
Deficiency ¢id (155,70Q 00}
Stock & Equipment 800 00
Work In Progress .. 849600
8,996 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS -
__NIL
8,996 0

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003

Deficiency bid 15570000
(146,704 00)

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) Y NIL
(146,704 00)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE

.. _...NIL
- . 114570409
Esiimaled prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) o _ _NIL
NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders})
Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down) 146,704 00
Traue & Expense Creditors 99,723 00
L PWGR Limited - tn Administration 73,332 00
Directors 12,015 00
Mational Westminster Bank 134100
kM Ravenue & Customs - PAYE 190 QC0 0C
Hivl Revenue & Customs - VAT 102,000 00
625 11500
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
tesclucing any shorifall to floatng charge holders) (825 115 00
(625 11500;
l35.20 ang cailzd up caoital
Ora vz ; Srarsroders 100 00
100 00
TOTAL SURPLUSHDEFICIENCY) (625215 00)

1% January 2216 .3
et vl AT



Inscivency Act 1986

LPW Truckwash (MSA) Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 7 December 2009

NIL

10,010 00

... (10,010 00)

NIL
NIL

NIL

NiL

10010 00
(10,010 00)

Book Vaiue Estimated to Realize
o £ £

ASSETS
Goodwall NIL 100
tnizllectual Propeity Rights NIL 100
Book Debts 3518300 Unicertain
CAC (UK) Limited {10,012 00) (10 012 00
Deficiency c/d .. {1001089)
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Estimated prascribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
Deficiency b/d 10,010 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Unszcured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge helders)
Estimatad deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential crediors
(excluding any snortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down)
tssued and called un capital

100 00

Cirdinary Snareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

100 00
(10 110 00)



Bl 60 01DZ Aenuer g1 00 9 13A DS Sdl 710 | abe,
Bl tLL 736 0LV '9NYSPIOJLSH ‘PIBEH "ABAA UlqQUIE] JBIEAA BHOSA 1BIBAN EHOIN 00AD
000 vas ¥1va ey ‘dnopig ‘peoy AeiD Z '9SNOH SNXaN oid shuBA LOAD
00 0.¢ SONIN paluN 00Ng
00 S/8'L rY9 ZLNY 'X8S83 'ydINyouIoH ‘aueT SLUOING gg ‘8snNoH Mdl aWAYOS UOISUS4 UOOKW aul 0047
96 69¢ NIZ BMD '21IysayD ‘Yiesupny led 3eoIGpeS "asnoH pIojlays iy digH Yms HUNE
0l 1y 1HZ 028 'PlRIYAUS '1WBTsRI0 SSNOUaNEI] 6 lerd 0007
96 +86 ¥XZ §4S '989)ad ‘£6 X08 Od 13MOJN 0ONT
000 anz vLWY ‘xass3g Jsisuiidn 'sue’ uohels Sl dUBE JSISUILLISSAA [BUONEN LONA
SEgL0'L NdB OLdH ‘$¥ong ‘1slempnot peoy Alepunog ‘9snoH auoIsAay 'L wun P3N} YN W SO 00N
05 602’ H3Q 0281 'spaa ‘Ajasing ‘peoy died 'IasnoH SIEpIY 411 Se01AIaS sty asnouiybi 001z
GL G54'6 Md0 §aOH 2IUSHIOA 1S9AA ‘PIRUSIappnH ‘8Bp07 uvjesl ‘@sNOH UCISUBN 8y oo 4 a1ne’ Q0N
VY6 GOH ‘IUSHIOA 1S3/ 'PIRYSIZPPNH
€6 L8F'E ‘DROY PIOHONEAA 'LUNOD MUBQIIAY 'STHAISS |EJUSLILDIIAUT 'SBIAIDT Buisuea|n HOUNOD) SSAPUN 00N
ZZL3N
000 auk] uodn 2)1SEOMBN 'UCIUDGBUOT "MBIA YiBd UoJURY 'SSNOH YHOMMIEA 'TOCELE WOOY (NHDI) sWosnsy g anuaaay INH LOHO
00 000'ES st ZLNg ‘Buiynops ‘peoy uvoiBuileg ‘esnop abpug uoibuiing ‘edO JuBWadI0jU3 SWOISND) 3 anuanay WH oM
00 000'¥C 4Vt 27 'loodiaai] "yaoQ suasnp ‘Aouanjosu| suonesadO LYA SLOISNY) 3 anusAay WH ZOHT
(mo||eD sa( J0 uoUaLE By} Jo4 ) ‘dHP 910S ‘uoidweynog
000 "ysnakew ‘peoy Asswoy ‘ssnoy sseduwlon uawabeuepy 1gag volbay wayincs 2SI0X3 9 SWolsny W H O0H]
0¢ 85¢ S16 /OH 'PIBUSIEPPNH 'aitemulul] ‘aue asnoy Ybi 'mojebung ay; B 1ZNOL T D L0~
6y GC1 X156 LHQ WWeying ‘z6g Xog Q d '24ua) Jawolsny USIep H|O)NS B x8ss] JBIBAA HIO)NG Yy X858 c03<
8 Zv 49 LON ‘1991 JUNON 6 ‘9SNOH puemaN Py AB1aud NO 3 uQ-3 £03¢
vo Legt uo-3  L0AC
92 98F L NHG LST ‘SIYSHIOA ISaM 'SPaaT ‘13ang [j9ssny 'asnoH autiuad SUOSIppP3 0037
000 7S6 L3 'UOpuCT 'SPUED0Q UB3S3UD PISIINY € '9SNOY 2AU3||19g patu (MN) OvD 000
00 05¢'C DDB ZHY Aa1ng ‘siebiay 'prOY UOPUOT gF-Z '9SNOH UOIIEPUND . saueUI4 UBIAg 008°
L& 09¢ segusilg  L0gC
00 501°€ 178 vZNL 1USH ‘PIOJISY ‘g2z XoF Od papuury soig saxelg  £08¢
00 vog'e ZXZ LGH 'PIRYSISPPNH ‘8bS xog Od mizun hieleg peoy edesg  z09:
L9 ¥Be SNE bYMN 'plolpeig ‘uoiBuipien) e ssausng Asoud | sseBojny 00v<
4 ssalppy JweN Loy

s101pasn Auedwod - ¢
payun dnoo pAd”

A
-

STy




> 10> abe
B1 50 010g Aenuer gt 00 9 19A 0S8 Sdl 210 ¢ ahed

) u
£8 508 02t - Buneroy sauug hN.

3 sS53IPPY awey Aoy

sioupas) Auedwon - g
ponun dnoltoy padT

sircouicy



LE £1 010Z Atenuer g

L0 S 1A DS Sdl

Lo | at

aJneub

000°0L Buljeio} sanug
¢00'0L 0 ooo'ol 0 A0 SOH 'SIIUSHI0A 1SaAA ‘PIRYSI2pPNY '28pon) uoieay 'asnoy uoisuBpy 3y UQON o 31ine 00
12)0] 18300 PIO J94d SSaIppV owen Ad

slaployalieys -

paliw] dnoso pa
SUOSsill



G0 0l OLQZ Aenuel 61

009 2A 108 Sdi

o abra

€6 £0cC 757 901G ‘pIojpeig 'PEOY XejEH '8SNOH WISISSAA I2NEAN DIYSHIO A 00AZ
00 0 vdS Flya usy ‘dnopis ‘peoy Aei) Z '9SNOH SNXSN Jld ShuEA LOAT
000 AMXS PNQ 181SEJU0Q "ZE6 X0F Od PaIUT SUCIEROA oo>w
06 249 £HO ZLWY 'X2s83 'ydINUDUIoH 'BuURT SUORNS g2 ‘3SNOH AMd JAYIS UQISUSH UCON 3y 0017
00 0 dsg zo 'mobseln ‘Aenp onueny L papwu [eyey Abiaug 1amod ysnoss LOSZ
88 6ZC L FHE €259 '|oisug 'a1ep 12dng UOISOM 'PEOYN Bunjoo gl allH uep 9 120 Aempaadg 0087
5 6.4ad
GG LLE'Y DHUSHIOA 1SSAA (UOIBIUNIBID ‘SPlojMEY NEd |EUISNPU] haliea uads ‘Aepa spioymey pajpwi] (26pasiaan) JojieN bay 10M7
00 GED'L HdZ 613 'UopuoT PJOJENS ‘PEOY slaqleg ¢l BuinAoay AISeAA |RUCHIDDY 00T
000 anz vLINY ‘Xass3 Jeisuiudn ‘eue’ uones oid yueg 131SUILISIAA [EUOIEN OOND
GG GEQ'GY Y37 LLINY X35ST 'UDINYIWIOH 'SNUSAY PIOYELS 'SSNOH POOMIBHI| DIYLUIT MM USEMIDS|] SO 00NN
0/ 8€L D40 0LAg SUYSHIOA 1SN ‘PIOJRE:Y ‘abpug Aspaddy ‘@snoH JopioL P11 S12ENUCD 00GEDr 00rc
L0 1P9'6 186 ELAQ 2HUSIPISAION 'UBASS UD LOdIN0IS "PEOY (1IN ‘elelss |euysnpUl (W UOTHIA [eqos| 0010
noa du6 v1LD3 'vopuo ‘sue Buo 54/82 d1 SIBULEG R SHOOIF [I8MOH SOHD
00 000'aS Jsb zLNg ‘Buiyuops peoyy uolbulieg ‘esnoH abpug uolButung e JuaWadIou] SLUIOISNT % anuanay INH vOH"
NG 000'GE 4vy ¥/ jeodiaain Yoo susany ‘fousaosyy suonesadQ LvA SWICISNY) § INUIADY W oM
ggg 1NN 'Xass3 piojLLoy
05 SE9'L 1B uamo . Buliaaeh j0 4BN0oIog UOPUGT ‘|BIDIBILICD ' [BIOUBLIY 'SBDIAISS SNUSASY yBnolog ucpuo BuiisAcH ZOMC
ZZ13AN
000 auk ] uodn apsEomaN 'UOIUSQBUOT 'M3IA sied Uoiusg '9SNoH ULOMYIEAA 202548 ooy (NHO swoisny 7 anuaady WH 1QHZ
{moye) $3( Jo Uonuane 3yl 104 ) 'dHr 910S ‘uoidweinog
0G0 ‘yshghAep ‘peOy Aaswoy ‘esnoH ssedwo) “usweabeuey 1030 uoibay wsunos 510X 7§ SWoIsny N H Q0H7
nve
68 72E'9 013 'UOPUQT UMDUBAIKS PEOY PIspelg '3lels] [eulsnpu| spisiysuaalsy ‘079 61 Spun papun] sayNeIpAH 152104 0047
00 665 € 98¢ 130 'SYBIS JUBJ] U0 UolINg 'PeOY ||BUGOLS 9SNOH SiDuel PBNLLIT SMAIG JMUEL HAD JUSS
8¢ LEG'PGY 7S6 LY 'UOpUOT ‘shuepdog USISaED) PIRNUINK € 'BSNOH aAUs|iag paneut (M0 DV¥YD 000C
8r £6F AN© tH0 'A21ng winyolpy ‘9ielsT Buipel] 3ue MO sAEiD P9 LOg-
00 0 woa22] ysing 004~
LEESY AL £1NG 'Bupops ' 28pY Xog Od sselBony OY”
LG B6GG L VoS 117 ‘eaysisisede ‘ybnoliogybno ‘peoyd uopepa gL 'z un PONLLIM [PUOHETLIIAIL| SEUT|Y L0V,
0 € dVE B4MA 10RO AUy UINOS Yled Ssauisng ajlemyibue i papwi GuliaauBug 19sai() PREARY 0ov?
c9 66 341 ZOH ‘plRNslappnH peoy spsa o patuLqwon | el Q0L
? SS3ippy owenN Aoyl

3101poan Auedwo) - ¢
papWIT 8180183814 AAd ]
SUOSILIBH




L 107 B

“ant gLog Aenuer Gy 009 13A10S Sdl

aunmeuf
£8 L00°659 Bunjeyoy saljug
00000 ¢ M0 SOH '2IUSYIOA 1S3AA 'DIaysIappnH 'abpo udieay 'asnoH LoISUBIN BU | UOOW o 1 1IN 0o
3 SSaIppy awen A

s101Rpa10) Auedio) -
DO BIE 103914 AA
5U0SII



i 01 glLoc fenver fy

L0 G J2ATT0S Sdl

1o | ob

aimeud

Guijjeio) sanul

o0t

0at 0 00l 0 10z Loy ‘Buipeay 19915 UCIdWELINOS 'PNOD S8 1S ¥ 'SUOSHIEH 0/ UORRISILILUPY Ui - POl dnoid pdd | 00

(210) 13410 PO 1214 SS3IDPY JEBN A.
siapjoyadenyg -

PaUNT] 212304 M



§¢ 9t 0102 Aenugr g

009 12/ 10%S Sdl

« o | abe

gL 1§ obien 001
g g8l Dd0 0Lag ‘anusyio 1sepn 'Bbpug Aapraddy 'asnoH yopioL papl S1IoBUe] 009107 0or
07 60V'S HrZ NH 'INH 19818 23AAdg G '9SROH WEUIAA POIILLIT SUDS R UCXIY H F Lor
vl BELL GVE LAS ‘AINgsmalys yed asudisiul plRruyapieg ‘Aep syBiuy yied sybiuy p uun sBulumy JHBISU] 00l
08 ZLE HIE CLIND ‘X255 '‘poomiuaug 'ajefuoiaH 'proy poomiualg ‘ullgd uappindod O WU P3N MDY yoaaabew LOi
ZZL3aN
000 auk | uodn anseomaN 'uojuagbuo ‘MBIA yied uojusg ‘BaSNoH YHOMYIEAA 'Z0ZEdg WooH {AHDN sWoIsnD g anuaaay NH LOH
00 000061 351 ZLNG ‘Buynops 'peoy ucibuteg 'asnoH abpug uoyBuing '@ Q JusuadIoug SWOISND R anuanay WH #0H
00 000'C0L 4¥b 27 100018417 o0Qg suasny 'Aousajosuy| suoiies2dO IVA SWOISND 9 aNUaAaY WH COH
MH9 ZLWY 'piojwoy ieH
0G 698 umo] 'Buusaen jo ybnolog uopuot ‘dnrolD) [BI2ISWWOD pue SoUBUIY ‘SDOIAIBG SANUBAY uopuo] busaen Z0H
(moj|eD) S8(] JO UCHUANE 3y} Jod } 'dHY 9LOS ‘uoidweyinog
a0 0 ‘ysngAepy 'peoY A9sSW0y '9snoH ssedwod “qyuswabeuep 1gag uoIbay wsUinos as1ox3 9 SWoISND N H 00H
SELLY ras vLYM 'WeYSUy 'peoy dijioed Hied Anjuan ‘s wun Rajlen H oy
s
00 0.0'2 0L ey 'ewnogBunpg Wed j21oisuiwo juloing ‘pROY B)ISED '3SNOH pIOdIY uoyg PIEMIO-| jSB 004
000 Y16 LHQ ‘Wewnd ‘g6 Xog Qd 2aus) Jawoisny IBIEAA MIOUNG § X855 103
¥l L0B 9d9 LON ‘weybunjoN 1981S JUNOW 617 '8SNOH PUEIMSN payw Abieug vO-3 003
0/ 0902 ¥S8 XN SHOUON ‘UDIMION ‘uoismoudS '9s0| 83npunoy g g L Siun swaIsAg ssausng wiaiseq 203
00 GG 99z #1304 'SHEIS U2)] UQ uopng ‘pecy ||leugeys 'asnoH SIouel paliWNy S321A2G IUe | H1D 100
GO EYSe 506 95470 ‘ueblowej9) pi 'IMBIYLIQ 'PEOY MBN 99 PO 2JiH 9 $BIES JAUIBILOD 0o
00 069 N6 CLIAY X858 ‘weyuey ‘aue ALad ‘Aep suoweles / Aoy ? 12215 [BUORONSUCD z00
00 OvE'9es 756 13 ‘UOPUOT 'SPUBPD0(] 'JU3DSaL0) PISHINW £ "ISNCH 2AI3||19g papu (M) DD 00y
2965 47/ £€83N '2uAL uodn apseomaN ‘JLAL ‘M idag 19 508
1de
g8 006 eg 'weybuiuuig 1324 ([BMUIOD g 'aIeD WaID [RUOIEN ‘d17 OWdM JolAe L uuAy o/ ssouIsng seo Uysiug LOE
9L L6 YAAL BESE '10ISUg ‘BAS|IEN "MIBAA LOP3A3]D ‘paliui] $301A13S Bunjig xassapn 101sug I31EAA |01SLG Z0g
LD 98¢'s wHZ GHM '191890I0pA 'PROY UOIBUIUAA 'DINOY) Yookg ‘asnoy ABlau] zzig papunT ABraug zzig 0og
0¢ 091 QAP GLNN X853 'UOPUSNIG YINOS 'SlelsST [ELISNPU] J39ILng "ABM 19HNT 2L Big ep 331 qeI9 MOJIB A DIG 04
19 6S¢ V8 9257 'Spaa ‘PJOJSIAPOOAN '2ueT 1994 payuIT 00 9 plojAeyg £0g
SLLLY JAL €LNE 'Buypopn ‘/8yy x08 Od PaJILWIN 5819 0Ny LOV
kb 84G'T ZNE 6234 ‘anusabpuguwen ‘uopbuhuny 'peoy Anduy ‘asnoH ueybuy $30IM8G 191eAA U Buy o0y
3 ] SSaIpPpY JweN Ad

si101Ipasn Auedwo) -

pajwiT] YSemyonij An
SUOSLI



Gt 91 0107 Aenuer g|

00 9 18A 108 Sdi

¢ 1o ¢ abe

FL 0661 aAL €018 'Projpesg ‘TG X08 Od JSIBM SRUSHIOL JBIEAN BIYSHIOA O0AL
000 MAML 8PS ‘101sug ‘Bas|ieN YiBA UODSAES(D | 19]1EAN XOSSIMN LOAA!
24 ¥69°0¢ swong ‘||leubed LodmaN 18ang pIoPRIL ‘unon abejuep Z pauwr yealg SWadRM COM
GO 9pg'sL X015 SAD 'AUBA0D 19811S SiAPUOIE DAL SSINI SHIMIBAA ZOM
GO R9Z Z HrE OL-AA ‘PIBYaYEAA 'PIOJRNSED ‘PEOY abplgfurad ‘anuad D YL (1PUNo s 101ISKg UeledoRIN PIBYSYEAM OOM
000 vas vLva usy ‘'dnopig ‘peoy Aeid Z '3SNOH SNX8N I d sHUBA 00A
7€ G6 sanRn P3IVN 00N
coo vge 0579 'weyualayd ‘peoy |jlyased '‘asnoH Alunod pajiLr) 121ng 1 1ol LoL
GG vel Y30 869 ‘UDIPPay ‘Slels3 [Busnpu| PIOJUSEM ‘peoy Buluway €6 pajiwig aomasg do| oL
L2 806'L 1S9 ZLINY X283 'shelo) ‘peoy MaN 'S30UQ AAID ‘| X0g Od U0I98S s8ley ssauisng HOUNOT) HO0LNY L 0oL
v LSL 116 ZSa '[o1sug ‘PEOY PUBIPUNOIMSN 61 1L-LiL P} AJSAIS SBUUOY S 0L
Sl 1ie Y9 ZLINY 'X9553 '42JnyowsoH 'sueT SUCHNS 8¢ ‘9SNOH Md AWAYIS UOISUS- UQOW 3L 2oL
84 €9 AGY ENM 'UBBIA) 19811 YO A ‘@SNOH MIOA papu aoeds Apaads z0s
£F £50'C AdO 0LY ‘D1ysHIag ‘Moy Y0NS 'pecy Joue ‘wieg plO BulL 25uan UoNNOsg LOS
S1¢ AN sBunepy peoy dieys 00s
XN6 LLSM ‘2IYsSpIogels
G¢ 69¥'8L 'MIOUURD) 'SBUBD UCHON ‘BueT $,Anef WS SeueT UOHON 'asnNoH 1ayopeoy] 19UIpEOY €0y
0 GeC ¢ Hdz G133 ‘uopuot 'pIoJIEAS 'PECY Sigqied Tl P {|etosawwog) BuioAoay 1Sem reuoibay Loy
00 00V QAP SLINY 'x8583 “Aspiany MIed 1Buisnpul 19aiing ‘Aepplainr glLizL Jjanaqpest y Z0Y
HIE ELIND

6L Z0€ 'XassT ASIEAY ‘PEOY UOPUCT Med [BLISNPU 188{Ng '2iud) [RIDISWWOT YI0UNYL 8¢ eumy rey 00y
€ 9L YNO PEON 'SOUIT ‘pIOJEa|S UoIUIod PROY 1S3M 8€ Jodsuels| 1035 d 004
8002¢ alempieH 70 000
00 0 OMB LHQ ‘weying ‘oot xog Od 13)BAA UBLGWNYUON LON
Zh el ANZ ¥LINY 'X8553 Jajsuikdn 'sue] uonels J|d MUEE JBISUILLISBAA |EUOIEN Q0N
Z6 FLOZL MA0 SOH "244SHIO A 1S3M ‘PIBYIeppnH '8Bpo uoleaH 'asnNoH uoisuep SUL uoow d 11N 00W
Ly €€G Y3Z L LW ‘X988 'YyoinyouloH ‘anusay PIOYELS ‘gsnoH poomusiul DAL M YSEMIDB| 3IGOIN 00N
a0 o0 H6 ZY1 ‘Asung ‘pesisiapues ‘as0|D) ybiajues) ‘esnoH Weyess sawer 0/2 paILIT YseMDNTY TAWN LOW
00 CEE €4 70z 1oy 'Buipeay '1eans ucldweYNog 'PNog SN 1S ¢ 'SUOSLIEH 02 LIONE NSILIWPRY Y] - DANWE] HOMAT 20
L¥ 961 Ad6 £13Q 'SYeIS '1Ual] uQ uoung ‘poompasN Yied JaISeduen pajwin 2eabuc] Lo
3 SS3IPRY awen A

s101paln Auedwo) -

pajywi ysemyonidj Md

SUOSIILY




SE 91 D10z Aenuer g1

00 ¢ 13A 108 Sdi

¢ 10 ¢ ofie

L2 0SL'PLOL

Guijjelo ) s91HUT

SSAUPPY

JweN Aq

sjolpasn Auedwon -

papwi] ysemyanij pd
SUOSLUIE




o€ 91 010g Aenver gi L0S 23A 70S Sdl | jo | afieg

ameub

10001 Butyjelo} sainuly

000 oL 0 000°0L 0 107 1Oy ‘Buipeay '18ang uoidweyinos 'UNoT SaND) 1S b SUOSLIEH O/ UORBISILIWPY U - Papwi] dnoig) A 001

le10l B30 P10 jJ81d SSa1ppy aweN Ao
siapjoyaseys -

pajiwi ysemyonlj pd




¢l g1 0oz fenuer )

00 9 194 10S Sd

Buiejo] soug

00 ZLO'0L

o0 Va5 pLyQ sy 'dnopig 'peoy AelD g '8SNOH SNXaN Jid snuep Gy

000 ONz tiwy 'xassg Usjsuiudy 'sueT uonels Jjef NUEG 12ISLHUNSIAN [BUOHERN CON

00 Md0 SOH 'BIUSNIOA 1SapA PI21S19ppnH ‘8Bpo UoIeaH '8SNOH UOISUBIA SUL LOOW & T TN oove

ZZL3N

000 auA | uodn NSEIMaN ‘UolUBGBUDT ‘MBIA MIBd UOIUDE 'aSNOH ULOMMIBA 'Z0ZEdE WooY (NHD swWopsngy g enuanay INH LOF

000 g1 ziNg Buiyuopn 'pECY uciBulueg ‘apsnoy abpug uoiBuing 'soyo 1WBWBdI0UT SWOISND) B ONLIEADY I o

RlORY; Qv 77 1oodiann oo suasny JADuaniosu) suonetadQ LA SLWOISNT) R aNUDADY INH 70
(moyes saQ 10 uonusie ay) 104 ) 'dHp 910S 'uoidweyInos

0t ysnafery peoy A2swoy 'asnoH sseduiog "uauIBbEuE 1620 uciBayy wisyinosg 280X T SWASND A H Q0F

ng ook 7S5 L3 'U0puoT 'Spueacg WaIsal) pisyAny £ 2SNy aalalay auN (0] YD oo

u Sseippy TN Ad

sio1pa1) Auedwo) -

papuwi {YSIN) Usemyondt A
SuUOSLld



£l 71 Loz Aenuer g 105 12A 10S Sd! 1oL abe

anneub
0oL
Buiero] souug
0oL _ _ _
0 0oL 0 107 L9y ‘Buipeay 192215 UOIdWERLYINOS 'UNO0Y S3)I) 1S ¥ 'SUDSILIEH O/ panpuwnT dnoid pd)) 007
1e1e | 1010 PO I Y| SSaIppY A
OWIEN a
siopioysieys -
paywiT] {YSIN) YSeMyONI | Md
SUOSIUE




- e & A p————— —

[P

LPWGP LPW Group Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 07/12/09 29/01/10

Time Summary

Hours

ClassHication of work function Partner Manager gﬁggiﬁmglrs 'gi?;:)?l;:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) ';\a\;:r‘zaig:e hourly
Adminigtration & planming 000 010 1050 350 14 10 2396 00 169 93
Investigations Qoo Qoo 000 boc Qoo 0 Qo0 000
Realisations of assels 000 000 000 000 000 aao 000
Trading o 00 000 000 000 Q00 000 000
Creditors 000 000 030 150 180 207 00 115 00
Case specific matters ¢ 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000
Brought forward time 0 a0 000 ¢ a0 o oo 00c ooo o oo
In House Legal 000 000 000 Qoo 000 000 ooc
Total Hours 0490 ¢ 10 80 500 15 50 2603 00 16371
Total Fees Claimed 000




LPWFC

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period 07/12/03 29/01/10

Time Summary

LPW Fleetcare Limited

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager 8:2:;2%‘::{5 gzzlséaﬁngst:" Total Hours Time Cost (€) ';\-é:r(agg)e hourly
Administratien & planning Qoo 0400 1970 265 13 35 2318 00 17383
Investigations Q00 000 000 000 Gao 00¢ 000
Reahisations of assets 000 700 000 000 700 157500 |, 22500
Trading 0oo 000 000 000 000 cQoo 000
Creditors 000 500 030 150 580 133200 185 88
Case specthc matters Doo 000 000 0oc 000 000 ¢ 00
Brought forward time 000 000 000 000 goa 00 0ac
In House Legal 000 000 000 000 ¢oo 000 000
Total Hours 000 J 1200 1100 415 27 15 522500 192 45
To.al Fees Claimed Q00




LPWTW

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 07/12/09 29/01/10

Time Summary

LPW Truckwash Limited

Total Fees Claimed

Hours
Ctassification of work functian Partner Manager 8:2;2 ng:glrs gz:':;aﬁngt;f Total Hours Time Cost (£) g:zr(age hourly
Administration & planning 000 000 1070 255 13 25 2304 00 173 89
Investigations D00 000 ooo 400 000 000 000
Reafisalions of assets Jageli} 700 g s] D oo 700 157500 225 00
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 04Q0 000
Crediiors 000 700 050 160 910 1,830 00 201 10
Case specific matters 6 00 Goo goo 000 000 000 000
Brought forward time 0 00 000 000 000 0Q0 000 000
tn House Legal 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours ¢ 00 14 00 1120 415 2935 570800 194 51
000




-

P

LPWMSA

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period 07/12/08 29/01/10

Time Summary

LPW Truckwash {(MSA) Limited

LTotal Fees Claimed

Hours
Classification of work function Partner Manager g:ggsifonr::lrs gzzlsganngéﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£} f;\.{zt’(ﬂi'_-})e hourly
Administraton & pfanming o oo 00D 1050 265 1315 221500 173 0B
Investigations 000 000 000 000 ¢ 00 od0 0900
Reatisations of assets 000 000 G 00 000 0 a0 000 000
Trading Q00 a9 00 G000 000 Qoo 000 000
Creditors 000 000 0400 150 150 15000 10000
Case specific matters 000 [0l 000 000 oCo 000 ¢ oo
Brought forward time 900 000 000 000 000 000 [eR0]+]
In House Legal 000 000 o oo 000 000 o oo ¢ 00
Total Hours 000 0 GG 1050 415 14 65 2426800 16580
000




1. HARRISONS FEE POLICY

Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recNarge of
disbursements

The follgving 1nformation relating to the policy of Harrisons 1s considered to be relevant -
2 CHARGE OUT RATES

With effect from 1 April 2009 the following hourty charge out rates apply to ail assignments undertaken by Harrisons -

£
Partners 300-400
Managers 200-275
Senior Case Supervisors 175-200
Case Supervisors 100-1860
Assistants 75-100
3 STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF & THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the
outset Other members of staff wili be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on speafic case related mattered, e g report despatching, s
charged Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report

4. PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

Detalls of any professional advisor(s) used are given In the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each wili be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with
the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, ther
expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location

5. DISBURSEMENTS

Speaific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and I1s referred
to as a “category 1 disbursements” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of Incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, typical for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and propetly reimbursed expenses Inciuded wili be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facihities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the nsolvency practitioners’
remuneration Such expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2 disbursement” The follovning items of expenditure are
recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision -

Photocopying 15p a sheet

Letterhead 12p a sheet

Fax 40p a sheet

Mileage 60p per mile

IMeeting Room £50

Ragistered Office Fee  £60 per annum

Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter

A ADI 2009 10 Fee G me Creditors Guize oo DI F=eS




A CREDITORS GULDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES

ENGLANG AND WALES

»

Intrgduction

@@ ANDAEY L 0SS 11 L3 2P NISUAL G 1 1 @ CUSLS uf the Drocead nas re palg aut oF g assets  Tha zr=dtors, sv g Nope 2,entualy Lo racever 50me a0 P3N Jenrg g 4
T eadff oz ACME tr @ JONTC 0 Srast 5 the =l O L8PS, 200 A Pargrular 2 remu @ Buon of @ 1L §OP ENCY SractalCnel APPHINI2G O At 88 adNNISIratyy  The
-3 aq 31 FCE Sy 5 143 2x D, iy 40 MECNAs M5 1Ir Créditars ¢ JerarTing Be T2ss ) N adi nisgal s 2es Thig JuCE 15 PSR g hel;

S

roler € s .8 ¢ aUslBLCY 2 apprey 2 and 1OrROr 8es ngd exolaing [Ne 2asis on Fign 225 re wed

The nature of adnunsstration

-l Ll 4oLE e P e LA o €2 re JIr N3 nsud =gy B3l TdNs 30U T2 002000 . N2 ziun dhLatele ng obledtl e
. SSen § 't euMpd /353 g0 § o3l W
. 30 PG A Oofer reSul OF ©d - eC0rc 35 3 hale than  ould e tkely 4 e company w22 ound up Athou NSt B2Ng 1 AIrmimsiiadon

30 M 20runsteTtor thinks nadrar 31 hase spject s is r@asonally pracucable
. s2alising pron2:ty In order o a1 ave a distnbution to secured or prafarentsal creditors

The creditors committee

T2 . ediCrs ha @ h2 (gRL .0 apPomi A Coms U tee vath a nunimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 membars  One of tha funcuens of the committee 1s determing Tl 2 pass or
Yo adi MSkALIT S reTIUNEALAN  Tho Cmitiiee 1§ rarmally establishen at a meetng of creditors, v hich the adrumisiraler is required to hold wkhin 3 maximum of 16
(ee<s et the peginning of the aommustration to consider fis proposals  The administratoc must call the first meeung of the committee atn 6 weeks of Its 2stacsnment
and subsequent meeungs must be aald ether at speafied dates agrezd by the committee or ~hen a member of the commttee asks for ong, or when the adnunistrator
et d_y A€ heses 1o hold one  Tha cominuties has por rer to summon the adiministratar to aitend before it and provide infarmation aboul the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator's fees

The pass trr fiung the adnimistiator s remunaranion is set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, \/ich states that it shall be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the adminstrator has © deal wath, or
. by reference to the tme properly given by the administratar and s staff in attending Lo macters ansing 1n the agmimstragion

L. s for the credinors commiee (F there 15 one) o determine on which of these bases the remuneration 15 to be fixed, and f it 15 fixed as a percentage, (o fix the
nercentage ta be apphed Rule 2 106 says that in arnving 3t its decision the commuirtee shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexity (or othen-ise) of the case,

. any respansibilicy of an exceptional king or degree which falls on the admuristrator,

. e ef ects enass «ith vhuch the admumswator appears to be carrying aut, or (o have Carred out, his dutes,
. the value and nature of the property whuch the admnistrator has to deal wnth

the comnuttee does not make the requisite determination, the admumstrator's remuneratbion may be fixed by a resalutign of 3 meatng

f tha & 15 no creditors’ commuttee, or
If the remuneration s not fixed n any of these ways 1t vl be fied Dy the court on application by

o credhtors hays ng regard Lo the same matters as the commuigtee would
the adinu 1Straca:

There are special ruley apout creduor’s resolugons in cases where the admimstratar has stated in his proposals that the company has nsufficient proparty to enable &
Astrisution 1o be mada to unsacurad creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside gut of floaung charge assers

fn this case if there s no creditors committee or the commuttee does not make the requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of

. each secured creditor of the company, or
I the admimistratar has made of mtands to make a disaibubion to preferential creditors -
- cach secured credior of tha company, and

. nreferenual creditars whose debts amount to miore than 50% of the preterential debts of the company,
an natatign to grvd or athhold approval

disregarging debts of any crediter vwhe doas not respond Lo

1 aswg 1egard to the same matiers as the committee w.ould
Vot U gt here 15 110 requirerient to hold a Cr2diter 5 megtng n such cases unless a meating 15 requisitioned by creditors vhose debts amount to at least 10%s of the wotal
j2 8 2t En2 ZO0Lan

rasoIL R 3 creduars Mmag be obtangd by Correspendence
What infarmation should be provided by the admimstrator?

Mean sezhang {2 app o3l

Mel sesen g agraement o bis tees the admimstater should pro de suffiiert supporting miarmadan 1o enasle the conwritee or the crediars to 10MM 3 julgemen. 35 to
ether 1 2 praposen 225 redsuranty na ang regard (o all tne ardimstarces of tha case  The naturs ard ertent of the supparung information whien should pe pro aded

tfga 21330
' The tabeed o 18 2Pk 23l beng soughy,
The g2 Cu G A2 Mgt G 2t rEss ay ek 8 being stught, and

. raszad toanclariy 3 Fecmss

“omre § v Terzwunarz 20 ne eould g e the Moz vg PO Al

ssurS@ I JE RIS 2 st PE 3oL 3 25 Dronde an w2 daz ecap s ard papr ot 3 acthurl
a FTo0 SIS, e JTe STTUL 22 WUTBCES TS PE e iliene JFEchaene G /2 L2 Bobe CBr T
CFEom, 3T gt SP 3% M2y =2soncily DE reGu ed £E rg mE5ars Lo g S22 and comnlensy 67 a2 €22 T 30l
£ 22faga0n 97 /M3t IN@ A0MIMSLIETOr Nas G0N &7 ard 10 7 i35 achzsed 15 enable tnz selue of e g£&rQise € g& Ssesizd
o rLs, o' s c2r a0 steu ary ool gatons hal mghr be seen 0 Dring nc acoed sahu2 for crecitors) and to 2staDsN N2 g (ma ras
. il ~aeq .o 52 Tace hasng -egard 0 .Me nr2 spErt anc Me rates ac hoh thar nme @s (nerged, senng n ~nd (1
gy for e EOemg gt 056 ce ar ard,ss st e me Inert oo ne

£ .3 €
& 5.0 200

sgozgsas S k2 C3 =l ouod TES T2 mel -z 3
= of Jetasl (' demend on tre CrouMstances ¢ the case 5« il o2 PeiDful W0 D8 A are of ne prar-sacna guicerts
5 5.0l “re gugarae SUQQESTS T& fpg g arwas 9 A2 tATy 35 4 DASE for Ne afaly SIS 57 LME $5290

5 ADH 2009 '0_Fee Guide  Crec tars GuJe 7o ADDS Fees




514

52

53

~

31

[
~

LYY RETRRTTRRTEE

. Vs Ca o

Redtmalis o L3aefs
. Talrg
. Zrazitars
. A other Zasg spesnc naliars

Fa A ta Fag LEsh J0RE J3F 02 2apeCied 10 ncLde a6 Uil e 3f (12 lal @ 31 N2 IS Mers ard ha acimscater s o vn anal 35525mENl Noigng 1o

et © 2 ~3Irs 15 b2 202Nt Acphgebie it £noula 21Se 2xpEin

S5.8C 5 L Mo c3Se, 0@ Tula lrTagse tFal 3nac 1 an suniaf me spant
© o Tranger M afrdwegy
Loes ot Lo s YMA/ P U 2 50 GEICMpal,ng e equastThe s i steatsr 15kes 9 12 <

1
t |
€ w7y ourd Y @s 4

. A [43
- Ten e e $ O Lrecwcrs arttulams n 12l 0N 0 1GreRiy d 8 s ey A 12 3551I0NMe W QuigRLEG TMe 2HOTTING N2 Jdra g or
=z Zyf=e it
“lezrm yoJzz @ LallTzes

. UL C et Mleas 345 NCWOING SLLCINACLOrs  ere nosan Mo« tha,  @re J813C -0 0 2¢ pag and Moy alEDs HAue J2EM "BKEN O rav ey pon

c<d

GGl d D2 930 0 N that he dagraz of analysis and form of presentauien snould Se predortingrs to the siZe and camplexity of the Zase [0 srisller Sases nor all
SAtegones of 3C1aty il 3 42, s be ealzsant, rulst further analysis may p@ necessery n ‘arger Cases

fhera g fee 1§ changed on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any ok v hich has pesn or s ntended to be sub contracted AUt ~iuch vould
normally be uncertaken dwrectiy or by an acrumstrator or tus staff

After Fee Approval

sFerz a resch 1o xing the basis of faes 15 passad &t any Creditors meeting held before e has substantially completed his functions, the adrunstrator should noufy the
—reditars o e Jatals 3t the resolulion m s next reposl o¢ argutar to them  [n all subsequent reparts to crediors the administrator should speafy the amount of
s eranan ha has 3ra » 110 accordance ath the resolution Where tha fee 1s based on ume ¢osts he should also provide detads of the ume spent and charge-out value to
(2 and an, matena _| anges u. the rates charged for the various grades since the resoh.ion was first passed He should also provide such agdivonat nformation as may
e 1zqured in accordarze ath t! e annaiples sat out in paragraph $13 \Where the fee 1s chargad on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details sat out
| paragrach 3 4 ale @ regariing sork v tucn has been sub contracied out

Expenses and disbursemeant

the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or dishursements  However professional gudance issued to
msoivency pract ioners raquires that swwhere the agministrater proposes Lo recover Cosis which, ahilst being 10 the nature of expenses or disbursements, may nclude an
mament of sharad or allocated costs {such as room hire, document storage or communicauon facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm}, they must be disclosed and
ba aulhorisea by thasa rasponsible for approving his remungration Such expenses must be directly mcurred on the case and subject 1o 2 raasonable methed of calgulation

ang allpcation

Thizie 15 N statutery (equrament for the commitee or

What if a creditor 1s dissatished?

It 3 creator beliases that tha adnunistrator s remuneration 1s tas high ie may, if at jeast 25 per cent mn value of the creditors (Including mirnself) agree, apply ta the court for
ar order thar &t be raguced f the .our. does not dismuss the apphcation (which It may it considers that nsuffioent cause 15 shown) the apphicant must give the
adrrarisaatcr a copv of Jie apphication and supporting evidence at jeast 14 days sefore the heanng Unless tha court orders otherwise the costs must be pad by the

appheant and ngt as ar axpense of the adninstration

what if the adnunistrator 1s dissatisfied?

It the adrministialar cans ders that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee is nsurncient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditars  (f he
considers that tne renuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1§ nsufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased  [f he decides to spply to the court he
must give at least 14 days nobce 1o the members of the creditors' committee and the committée may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on
the apphcation  If there \s no commuttee, the admynistrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company s crediters 25 the court may drect and they may

nominate one or mor2 of their number to appear or be represented  The court may order the costs to be paid a5 an expense of the admunistration

Other matters relating to Fees

Vihere there are Joint agmimistrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselses how the remyneration payable shouid be apportioned  Any dispute ansing Datween them

may he re eired 1o the court the creditors committee or 3 meeting of ¢reditors
If Jhe admis.rator 15 a sehictor and employs his avm firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be pakd urnless autherised by the creditor s commitize, the
craghitors or rhie ~ourt

provision of Infermation ~ Additronal Requirements
Ly ass =rD tPE L asteelr § ebOdd2d on o a‘tar 1 2gal 2005 he must proade £2lan irfo mabion about fime spent on a case e of charge, uNon request by

2%, AN LA er s ar@nolog O the €Ml g

Tae Camanan duct st be poovidad 1§ -

. s tatal 1.irber of hours spant on he case by the agmiristrater or staff assgned '@ the case,
. ror zach grace of stafy, the aseraqe hourly rate at shuch thay are charged 2us,
. 4= ALp BEr 57 bou § SDet by eacn grade of staff in the elevant penad

- L ga L CF 020 he riornacon mst oo pro. ced s Wbe pencd rom apSOIMEnl o W2 ann 6" the st recert f2nad 3 §x MGG raCksmeg ram e date o T
3 H

sumn neigoor oEre ke hiazLecated oo Ce e da e heohe vacatzd off e

= rom,tcere o 2e7 thn 3% A, s cirelg S fEre requaes DY e a0 MErz S ard ecy=sts Myt Da mMads s Lhno D Az am 23Caulh totfice
FEIeLE S o o) 4% 23,5 S ] I

A ADHY 2009 10_F2e Gude Cres tors Guce o ADIL Feec




